of the Company is presented as if 1160 Hammond had been acquired on January 1, 2014. This Pro Forma
Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the Company's actual results of operations
would have been had the acquisition been consummated on January 1, 2015, nor does it purport to represent the future
results of operations of the Company.
This unaudited pro forma consolidated information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
information and notes thereto contained in the Company's Annual Report on Form10-K for the year ended December
31, 2014 and the Company's Quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

8

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(UNAUDITED)

Historical Alpha Mill AlphaMill 1160 Pro Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Amounts (A) Phase I (B) Phase II(C)
Hammond
(D) Adjustments Amounts

Revenue
Property revenue $ 191,306 $1,038 $23 $381 $ — $192,748
Office revenue 1,883 — — — — 1,883
Property management and construction
services revenue 891 — — — — 891

Total revenue 194,080 1,038 23 381 — 195,522

Expenses
Property operating and maintenance 73,001 340 24 592 — 73,957
Depreciation and amortization 63,557 — — — 952 (E) 64,509
General and administrative 18,729 — — — — 18,729
Development costs 779 — — — — 779
Construction services 396 — — — — 396
Costs associated with acquisitions 185 — — — (43 ) (F) 142
Total expenses 156,647 340 24 592 909 158,512
Operating income (loss) 37,433 698 (1 ) (211 ) (909 ) 37,010
Interest expense (25,976 ) — — — (557 ) (G)(26,533 )
Gain on disposition of properties 133,254 — — 133,254
Income (loss) from continuing
operations 144,711 698 (1 ) (211 ) (1,466 ) 143,731

Net income applicable to common
shares
Earnings per common share - basic:
Income from continuing operations
applicable to common shares $ 2.52 $2.50

Earnings per common share - diluted :
Income from continuing operations
applicable to common shares $ 2.50 $2.48

Weighted average shares outstanding -
basic 57,478 57,478

Weighted average shares outstanding -
diluted 57,975 57,975

9

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015
(UNAUDITED)

Historical 1160 Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts) Amounts (H) Hammond (I) Adjustments Amounts
Revenue
Property revenue $47,317 $338 $— $47,655
Office revenue 611 — — 611
Property management and construction services
revenue 315 — — 315

Total revenue 48,243 338 — 48,581

Expenses
Property operating and maintenance 18,910 340 19,250
Depreciation and amortization 15,935 — 546 (E) 16,481
General and administrative 6,520 — — 6,520
Development costs 199 — — 199
Construction services 203 — — 203
Costs associated with acquisitions 62 — (57 ) (F) 5
Total expenses 41,829 340 489 42,658
Operating income (loss) 6,414 (2 ) (489 ) 5,923
Interest expense (6,114 ) — (93 ) (G) (6,207 )
Gain on change in control 444 444
Income (loss) from continuing operations 744 (2 ) (582 ) 160

Net income applicable to common
shares
Earnings per common share - basic:
Income from continuing operations
applicable to common shares $0.01 $0.00

Earnings per common share - diluted :
Income from continuing operations
applicable to common shares $0.01 $0.00

Weighted average shares outstanding-basic 57,612 57,612
Weighted average shares outstanding-diluted 58,225 58,225

10

Edgar Filing: ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

11

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

A.

Represents historical income from continuing operations included in the consolidated statements of operations of